WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1945

ENROLLED SENATE BILL No. <u>121</u> (By Mr. <u>Mc Kown and His</u>ters PASSED <u>March 10</u>, 1945 In Effect May 4 1245 Passage

JARRETT PRINTING COMPANY, CHARLESTON, W. VA.

ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 121

(BY MESSRS. MCKOWN AND WINTERS)

[Passed March 10, 1945; in effect May 1, 1945.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section fourteen, article seven, chapter seven of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, relating to annual reports by county officers of expenditures for deputies, assistants and employees.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section fourteen, article seven, chapter seven of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, be amended and reenacted to read as follows

Section 14. Annual Reports by County Officers of Ex-2 penditures for Deputies, Assistants and Employees.— Enr. S. B. No. 121]

3 Every county officer named in this article, except the 4 prosecuting attorney, shall, on the first day of June of 5 each year, file with the county court, or tribunal in lieu thereof, and with the state tax commissioner, an itemized 6 7 sworn statement of the amount expended by him, includ-8 ing compensation, emoluments and other outlay of money 9 or thing of value for the twelve months next preceding 10 the time of filing such report, for the services of his several deputies, assistants and all other employees. If 11 12 any person or officer shall fail to file the statements here-13 by required, and at the time required, he shall be deemed 14 guilty of a misdemeanor, and, upon conviction thereof, shall be fined not less than fifty nor more than one hun-15 16 dred dollars, or imprisoned not less than thirty days nor 17 more than six months, or both, at the discretion of the 18 court.

2

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that

3

the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

ons Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee Originated in the Takes effect -passage-Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates (finer tu President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates this the The within (_, 1945. day of. Elas in the office of the Secretary of State Governor. of West Wirginia MAR 19 1945 and the state of the MM. S. D'SEIEN. Surrelacy of States